

No.

---

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM, 2023

---

CLIFFORD LAINES, JR.,  
*Petitioner*,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent*.

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit

---

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

---

MICHAEL CARUSO  
*Federal Public Defender*  
TA'RONCE STOWES  
*Assistant Federal Public Defender*  
*Counsel of Record*  
150 West Flagler Street  
Suite 1700  
Miami, FL 33130  
305-530-7000

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF APPENDICES .....	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINION BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	2
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED .....	2
INTRODUCTION .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I.    Proceedings in the district court .....	4
II.    Proceedings in the court of appeals.....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	9
I.    The Court should clarify the controlling analysis for determining the “maximum term of imprisonment prescribed by law” for a defendant’s prior state offense, within the meaning of the Armed Career Criminal Act’s “serious drug offense” definition.....	9

A. Circuits are squarely divided—at least two to one—about how they should determine the maximum imprisonment term that state law prescribed .....	9
1. The Fourth and Sixth Circuits consider all relevant state sentencing laws.....	9
2. By contrast, the Eleventh Circuit looks simply to the statutory maximum sentence for the underlying offense .....	11
B. Relatedly, the Eleventh Circuit’s approach for determining the “maximum term of imprisonment . . . prescribed by law” conflicts with <i>Rodriquez</i> and <i>Carachuri-Rosendo</i> .....	13
1. <i>Rodriquez</i> —a “serious drug offense” decision—establishes that this language contemplates all state laws that were relevant to the particular defendant’s sentence calculation.....	13
2. <i>Carachuri-Rosendo</i> clarifies that, under <i>Rodriquez</i> , whether a state sentencing law is relevant to a “maximum term of imprisonment” inquiry depends upon the existence of facts that would have been necessary to trigger that law .....	14
3. Meanwhile, <i>Carachuri-Rosendo</i> rejects a “hypothetical approach,” which assumes the existence of facts that would have been necessary to trigger a state sentencing law .....	15

4. The Eleventh Circuit’s divergence from these decisions warrants review .....	18
C. These issues are important and therefore merit review.....	21
1. The issues are recurring and deeply rooted .....	21
2. Circuits’ confusion about the import of <i>Rodriquez</i> and <i>Carachuri-Rosendo</i> underscores the need for review.....	25
3. Geography, alone, will produce disparate sentencing.....	26
D. This case is ideal for review .....	27
II. Alternatively, given the potential effect of this Court’s decision in <i>Jackson</i> , the Court should hold this petition pending its <i>Jackson</i> decision .....	30
CONCLUSION.....	31

## TABLE OF APPENDICES

<i>United States v. Laines</i> , 69 F.4th 1221 (11th Cir. June 6, 2023).....	A-1
Order Denying Petition for Rehearing (Nov. 2, 2023).....	A-2

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty., Ga.,</i>	
590 U.S. 644 (2020).....	28
<i>Carachuri-Rosendo v. Holder,</i>	
560 U.S. 563 (2010).....	3, 13-20, 24-27, 29
<i>Lopez v. Gonzales,</i>	
549 U.S. 47 (2006).....	16
<i>McCarthy v. United States,</i>	
135 F.3d 754 (11th Cir. 1998).....	24, 29
<i>Miller v. Florida,</i>	
482 U.S. 423 (1987).....	18, 19, 28
<i>Molina-Martinez v. United States,</i>	
578 U.S. 189 (2016).....	28
<i>Rosales-Mireles v. United States,</i>	
585 U.S. 129 (2018).....	28
<i>Shular v. United States,</i>	
140 S. Ct. 779 (2020).....	12, 21
<i>Taylor v. United States,</i>	
495 U.S. 575 (1990).....	29

<i>United States v. Cornette</i> ,	
932 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2019).....	23, 27
<i>United States v. Forte</i> ,	
629 F. App'x 488 (4th Cir. Nov. 4, 2015).....	23
<i>United States v. Gardner</i> ,	
34 F.4th 1283 (11th Cir. 2022) .....	22, 24, 25
<i>United States v. Harp</i> ,	
406 F.3d 242 (4th Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>United States v. Hope</i> ,	
2016 WL 11600819 (E.D.N.C. Jan. 13, 2016) .....	23, 24
<i>United States v. Laines</i> ,	
69 F.4th 1221 (11th Cir. 2023) .....	1, 12, 24, 25
<i>United States v. Lockett</i> ,	
782 F.3d 349 (7th Cir. 2015).....	25
<i>United States v. Newbold</i> ,	
791 F.3d 455 (4th Cir. 2015).....	10, 12, 22-25, 27
<i>United States v. Perkins</i> ,	
449 F.3d 794 (7th Cir. 2006).....	25
<i>United States v. Rockymore</i> ,	
909 F.3d 167 (6th Cir. 2018).....	9-12, 26, 27

<i>United States v. Rodriguez,</i>	
553 U.S. 377 (2008).....	3, 10, 13-15, 17-20, 25, 29
<i>United States v. Simmons,</i>	
649 F.3d 237 (4th Cir. 2011).....	26
<i>United States v. Smith,</i>	
775 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2014).....	22
<i>United States v. Valdovinos,</i>	
760 F.3d 322 (4th Cir. 2014).....	26
<i>Williams v. Florida,</i>	
500 So. 2d 501 (Fla. 1986) .....	18
<b>Statutes</b>	
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a)(3) .....	15, 17
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1) .....	2, 4
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(A)(i) .....	4
18 U.S.C. § 924(e).....	2-4, 6-7, 10, 13, 18, 21, 24, 28-30
18 U.S.C. § 3559(a) .....	16, 17
21 U.S.C. § 802.....	2
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1) .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	2
Fla. Stat. § 893.13 .....	5-7, 21, 22, 30

Fla. Stat. § 921.001(4) (1985) .....	18
Fla. Stat. § 921.002 (1998).....	19
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-1.1 (1981).....	11
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-1340.4 (1983) .....	11
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-35-106(c) .....	10
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-35-111 .....	9
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-35-112 .....	9
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-35-202 .....	10
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-35-210(a).....	9
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-35-210(c) .....	10

## **Rules and Guidelines**

SUP. CT. R. 10 .....	3, 12, 18, 20
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.701(d).....	18-20
U.S.S.G. § 2K2.1 .....	4, 5
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.4.....	5
